T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

Social Services,
Housing and
Public Health

Policy Overview

Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 23 FEBRUARY
2016

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS 3 &

3A - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE,
MIDDLESEX UB8 1UW

Members of the Public and
Press are welcome to attend
this meeting

Meeting
Details:

Public Document Pack

Councillors on the Committee

Wayne Bridges (Chairman)
Teji Barnes (Vice-Chairman)
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana
Peter Davis

Beulah East (Labour Lead)
Becky Haggar

Manjit Khatra

June Nelson

Jane Palmer

Co-Opted Member

Mary O'Connor

Published: Monday, 15 February 2016

Contact: Charles Francis
Tel: 01895 556454
Email: cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk

This Agenda is available on the Council’s Intranet (Horizon) at:
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=324&Year=0

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first



Useful information for
residents and visitors

Travel and parking \/ N
& A
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at J
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station,
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a

! Uxbrid
short walk away. Limited parking is available at F'a--llmn wla-e}b\\
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and Shopping [l 0008

. Centre Il"l_t_U'—"'
how to book a parking space, please contact ’ i
Democratic Services. Please enter from the ‘> o
Council’s main reception where you will be car gurk

directed to the Committee Room. Gl i

Muzimring

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda
please contact Democratic Services. For those
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is

available for use in the various meeting rooms.

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode.

Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online.
Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer.

In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire

Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their
way to the signed refuge locations.



SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING & PUBLIC HEALTH

To perform the policy overview role outlined above in relation to the following matters:

Adult Social Care

Older People’s Services

Care and support for people with physical disabilities, mental health problems
and learning difficulties

4. Asylum Seekers

5. Local Authority Public Health services

6. Encouraging a fit and healthy lifestyle
7

8

9

et

Health Control Unit, Heathrow

Encouraging home ownership

Social and supported housing provision for local residents
10. Homelessness and housing needs
11. Home energy conservation
12. National Welfare and Benefits changes



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

1

Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute
Members
Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2016

To confirm that the items of business marked in Part | will be
considered in Public and that the items marked Part Il will be
considered in Private

Major Reviews 2015/16 - Draft Report

Second Review 2015/16 - Supporting information - to follow

Forward Plan

Work Programme

39 -42

43 - 46



Agenda ltem 3

Minutes

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC A e

HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE LA &
™ILLINGDON

20 January 2016 LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Wayne Bridges

Teji Barnes

Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana
Peter Davis

Beulah East

Becky Haggar

Manjit Khatra

June Nelson

Jane Palmer

Officers Present:

Tony Zaman, Director of Adult Services

Tim Dauncey, SCHH Operational Finance Manager

Dan Kennedy, Head of Business Performance, Policy and Standards (Education,
Housing and Public Health)

Perry Scott, Deputy Director Development and Assets

Rod Smith, Service Manager, Tenancy Services

Debby Weller, Housing Strategy Manager

Steve Hajioff, Director of Public Health

Charles Francis, Democratic Services

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE
OF ANY SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Agenda ltem 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Mrs Mary O'Connor

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE
THIS MEETING (Agenda ltem 2)

None.

TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6
OCTOBER AND 4 NOVEMBER 2015 (Agenda Item 3)

Were agreed as an accurate record.

TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED IN PART |
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS
MARKED PART Il WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda
Item 4)

All the items were considered in Part 1

Page 1




50.

BUDGET PROPOSALS REPORT FOR SOCIAL SERVICES,
HOUSING AND PUBLIC HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
2014/15 (Agenda Item 5)

The Operational Finance Manager introduced the report.

The report set out the draft revenue budget and capital programme of
Adult Social Care Group, Public Health , Housing General fund and
Housing Revenue Account for 2016/17, along with indicative
projections for the next four year
[...]



taken across Council Departments and in conjunction with partners to
monitor the numbers of empty properties and secure further
accommodation at lower unit cost where possible.

The Committee welcomed new initiatives such as reablement in Adult
Social Care and Supported Living through the Council's HRA
programme to deliver savings whilst improving the quality of life for
service users. The Committee expressed concern at the reduction in
contingency provision for SEN transport but welcomed the steps being
taken to increase the uptake in travel training and the use of travel
budgets where appropriate.

The costs associated with transitional children were noted with the
increased costs stemming from the complexity of the case load rather
than increased volume.

The Committee also noted the role of the preventative agenda across
Adult Social Care, Housing and Public Health remits in delivering
savings and efficiencies.

Resolved
1. That the budget projections contained in the report be

noted and the comments made by the Committee be
submitted to Cabinet.

Democratic
Services

PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE REPORT: ' FIT AND HEALTHY
LIFESTYLES' WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 6)

The Director of Public Health introduced the report and answered
questions from the Committee.

The following points were noted:

Obesity
e Over a third of all children leaving primary school are either

overweight or obese (34.6% - Year 6 2014-15 NCMP)

e Local Authorities are responsible for improving the health of their
population, which includes tackling obesity.

¢ Alongside commissioning of lifestyle weight management
programmes for children and adults, other Council
responsibilities include wider prevention programmes.

e Obesity is a major cause of illness and disability and places a
significant burden on the social care system.

e After hypertension (high blood pressure) obesity is the most
common chronic condition recorded by general practitioners in
Hillingdon.

e Many types of psychosocial pro
[...]
ing and stigma associated with being overweight could
have mental health consequences which could impact on adult
life.
= Members were encouraged that talking therapies were being
increasingly used to address obesity.
= In terms of sexual health education, it was highlighted that T.I.E
Theatre in Education had an important role to play and was
often more effective than leaflets in providing information to the
13 to 16 age group.
= With regards to stroke prevention, Members raised the role
mobile healthcare units could potentially play and how offering
healthcare kiosks in libraries could be a good way of reaching a
wider number of residents.

Resolved
1. That the report be noted

MAJOR REVIEWS IN 2014/15 - SECOND REVIEW TOPIC
(Agenda ltem 7)

The Director of Public Health provided a verbal report on the issue
of stroke.

Noting this overview, the Committee agreed to examine stroke, as
their second review topic.

Action by

Page 5




Resolved

=

. That the report be noted.

2. That the Committee examine stroke, focusing on
prevention, in the remainder of the Council year.

3. That Officers be requested to investigate the feasibility

of providing an update on ‘combating loneliness' by the Democratic
end of the Council year. Services
FORWARD PLAN (Agenda Item 8) Action by

The Committee considered the latest version of the Forward Plan.
Resolved

1. That the report be noted.

WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9) Action by

Reference was made to the work programme and timetable of
meetings.

Resolved

1. The Committee noted the Work Programme 2015/16.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8:10 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454 . Circulation of these
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 6




Agenda ltem 5

MAJOR REVIEWS IN 2015/16 - DRAFT REPORT

A REVIEW OF RAISING STANDARDS IN PRIVATE SECTOR RENTED
ACCOMMODATION

Contact Officer: Charles Francis & Debby Weller

Telephone: x 6454 & 6281
REASON FOR ITEM

For the Committee to consider a draft report for this review and to consider its draft
recommendations prior to submission to the Cabinet (attached separately as
Annex A).

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

1. To accept the draft report as written

2. Toamend, add or delete parts of the draft report

3. To agree the draft report recommendations as written

4. To amend or delete the draft report recommendations
INFORMATION

1. Atthe 2 July 2015 meeting, the Policy and Overview Committee agreed to review
raising standards in private rented sector accommodation..

2. At previous meetings held in September, October and November the Committee
received evidence from a variety of witnesses.

3. Attached is a draft report incorporating draft recommendations for the
Committee’s consideration.

SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY

e To consider whether the draft report takes account of the evidence, advice
received by the Committee.

e To consider whether any changes would improve the clarity of the report.

e To agree the recommendations of the report.

Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee
23 February 2016

PART | — Members, Public and Press

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Raising Standards in Private
Sector Rented Accommodation

PHOTO TO BE INSERTED

Members of the Committee
Wayne Bridges (Chairman)
Teji Barnes (Vice-Chairman)
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana
Peter Davis
Beulah East (Labour Lead)
Becky Haggar
Manijit Khatra
June Nelson
Jane Palmer

Co-opted Member
Mary O'Connor

Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee — 23
February 2016

PART 1 — MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS

Page 9 1



Contents

Chairman’s Foreword 3
Recommendations 4
Background to this Review 5
1) A Profile Of The Sector And Its Tenants 6
2) Levels and the impact of overcrowding in 9

relation to health

3) Information, advice and guidance , av
[...]
t private
rented sector client group in all LB Hillingdon wards and form more than half of all
private rented sector households in 8 out of the 22 boroughs. In both Pinkwell and

Charville the proportion was over 60% in 2011.

Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee — 23

PART 1 — MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS

February 2016

Page 15




Household types in the private rented sector
by ward at 2011 census

Yiewsley
Yeading

| |
| + |
West Ruislip | + :
West Drayton P | |
Uxbridge South | |
Uxbridge North |
I |

Pinkwell | | : :
Northwood Hills |— !
Northwood + !
Manor | |
lckenham | |

I |

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

Townfield One person

South Ruislip not pensioner

m Couple
not pensioner

dependent children

Household with non dependent

Hillingdon East ||
children / pensioners

Heathrow Villages

- —
Harefield #

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

| Household with
|
|
|

! Multi-family

Eastcote and East Ruislip |
Charville | |
Cavendish |
Brunel |
Botwell | |
- |

Barnhill !

0% 20% 40% 60% B80% 100%

While the Committee recognised the Census provided the most comprehensive
means of data capture to provide the Council with information on the size and
composition of different housing sectors, the Committee felt there was scope to
improve the Authorities intelligence gathering at a local level and an opportunity for
Officers to investigate the viability of conducting further localised research.

The Committee also noted that the last House Condition Survey conducted by
Fordham Research Group had been completed in May 2008. On this basis the
Committee recommended:

To investigate and present options for updating the private
sector housing condition survey, recognising the statutory
duty placed on Councils under the Housing Act 2004 to
review housing conditions in their area.

Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee — 23
February 2016

PART 1 — MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS

Page 16 8



1. LEVELS AND THE IMPACT OF OVERCROWDING &
REPOR
[...]
ords can be
proactive to improve the sector through a combination of accreditation and further
partnership working.

Finally, the review identified that although support is available, there is scope for
officers to improve access to information, advice and guidance to ensure that we, as
an Authority, do all we can to help prevent homelessness and support vulnerable
tenants.

Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee — 23
February 2016

PART 1 — MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS

Page 31 23



Appendix A - Terms of Reference

The following Terms of Reference were agreed in the review scoping report.

Terms of Reference

a. To provide a profile of the sector and its tenants and how this has changed for
comparative purposes and provide information regarding accessibility to such
accommodation;

b. To report on levels and the impact of overcrowding in the sector particularly in

relation to the health of occupants;

C. Consider current and potential mechanisms through which information
regarding their options is made available to existing and prospective private
rented sector tenants. To include council services and signposting to other
agencies;

d. To make recommendations to Cabinet based on the findings of this review

Appendix B - Withesses

Witness sessions for the review were held on 3 September, 6 October and 4
November 2015. These sessions heard from the following witnesses:

Debby Weller, Policy and Strategy Manager, LBH

Nigel Dicker, Deputy Director, Residents Services, LBH

Nigel Dicker, Deputy Director, Residents Services, LBH

Dr. Steve Hajioff - Director of Public Health, LBH (written submission only)

Ed Shaylor, Community Safety Team - Service Manager, LBH

David Youngs, (Category Manager - Housing).

Nigel Dicker, Deputy Director, Residents Services, LBH

Debby Weller, Policy and Strategy Manager, LBH

David Miller, Charrison Davies, Estates Agency

Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee — 23
February 20
[...]
view - Draft Final Report - (deferred to
February)

Consideration of second review
Public Health Report
Work Programme

Cabinet Forward Plan

23 February 2016 Cabinet Forward Plan

Major Review - Draft Final Report

Second Review - Scoping report

Work Programme

24 March 2016 Cabinet Forward Plan

Work Programme

Witness Session

20 April 2016 Cabinet Forward Plan

Witness Session

Loneliness update

Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee
23 February 2016

PART | — Members, Public and Press
Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2016
	5 Major Reviews 2015/16 - Draft Report
	PRS  - 12.2.2016

	7 Forward Plan
	Forward Plan  - Feb 2016 - Decision Forward List

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

23 February 2016

Meeting held at Committee Rooms 3 & 3a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, Middlesex UB8 
1UW

MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Councillors: Wayne Bridges (Chairman)

Teji Barnes (Vice-Chairman)
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana
Peter Davis
Beulah East (Labour Lead)
Becky Haggar
Manjit Khatra
June Nelson
Jane Palmer

Co-Opted Member
Mary O'Connor

OFFICERS PRESENT:  
Nigel Dicker, Deputy Director, Residents' Services
Debby Weller, Housing Strategy Manager
Steve Hajioff, Director of Public Health
Charles Francis, Democratic Services

1.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF 
ANY SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1)

None.

2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2)

None.

3.    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JANUARY 
2016  (Agenda Item 3)

Were agreed as an accurate record.

4.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED IN PART I 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED 
PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

All items were considered in public.



5.    MAJOR REVIEWS 2015/16 - DRAFT REPORT  (Agenda Item 5)

Officers introduced the draft final report and explained this 
summarised the findings of the witness sessions which had been held 
between July 2015 and November 2015.

Subject to a minor amendment, the report and recommendations were 
agreed.

Resolved - 

1. That the report be amended to include the phrase: "...and an 
opportunity for Officers to investigate the viability of conducting 
further localised research, including using sample 
questionnaires". 

2. That subject to the change above, the report and 
recommendations be agreed.

3. That the report be considered at 17 March 2016 Cabinet.

6.    SECOND REVIEW 2015/16 - SUPPORTING INFORMATION - TO 
FOLLOW  (Agenda Item 6)

The Director of Public Health introduced the scoping report. This 
provided a brief overview of the topic, highlighted its importance and 
outlined what steps the Council were currently taking to prevent stroke.

The Director of Public Health suggested a number of internal and 
external witnesses for the review and agreed to confirm their contact 
details outside the meeting. Members asked officers to arrange a 
meeting with stroke sufferers in an informal setting as part of the review. 

Resolved - 

1. That the report be noted
2. That the Committee examine Stroke, focusing on prevention 

at the March and April 2016 meetings.
3. That Officers be requested to invite suitable witnesses to 

both meetings. 

7.    FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7)

The Committee considered the latest version of the Forward Plan.

Resolved – 

1. That the report be noted.

8.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8)

Reference was made to the work programme and timetable of meetings.

Resolved - 



1. The Committee noted the Work Programme 2015/16.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.36 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public.


